
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2871 

ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021 

 

Projects under Khelo India Programme 

 

2871. SHRIMATI APARUPA PODDAR: 

SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of main objectives of Khelo India Programme; 

 

(b) the details of funds disbursed so far in the country under Khelo India 

programme along with the sectors of fund allocations, State-wise; 

 

(c) the details of major ongoing projects of Khelo India in UTs; 

 

(d) whether there is any special Khelo India projects for Kerala and 

Lakshadweep and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(e) the details and the number of SAI centres in the country, State/UT-wise; 

and 

 

(f) whether the Government plans to bring more SAI centres in the country 

and if so, the details thereof, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS  

{ SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR } 

 

(a) “Khelo India – National Programme for Development of Sports” Scheme 

was started in the year 2016-17 and revamped in 2017-18. The Khelo India 

Scheme aims to infuse sports culture and achieve sporting excellence in 

the country and also to encourage sports all over the country thus allowing 

the population to harness the power of sports through its cross-cutting 

influence, namely, holistic development of children & youth, community 

development, social integration, gender equality, healthy lifestyle, national 

pride and economic opportunities related to sports development. 

 



(b) Funds are disbursed Scheme-wise, not State-wise. However, the details 

of funds released under various verticals of the Khelo India Scheme so far 

are at Annexure – I. 

 

(c) A total of 22 sports infrastructure projects have been sanctioned in 

Union Territories under the Khelo India Scheme as detailed in Annexure – II. 

 

(d) 05 sports infrastructure projects have been sanctioned in Kerala and 02 

in Lakshadweep under the Khelo India Scheme as detailed in Annexure – III. 

 

(e) Sports Authority of India is implementing the following sports 

promotional schemes across the country to identify talented sportspersons 

in the various age groups and nurture them to excel at national and 

international competitions: - 

 

• National Centres of Excellence (NCOE) 

• SAI Training Centre (STC) 

• Extension Centre of STC 

• National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) 

(its Sub-Schemes - Regular Schools, Indigenous Games & Martial Arts 

(IGMA) & Akharas) 

 

SAI has established 23 NCOEs and 67 STCs to implement the above Sports 

Promotional Schemes across the country along with total of 189 Centres 

including NCOEs, STCs, Extension Centres, etc. 

 

The State/UT-wise details of SAI Centres across the country are at 

Annexure - IV. 

 

(f) No such proposal is currently under consideration in this Ministry. 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2871 ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021 REGARDING 

“PROJECTS UNDER KHELO INDIA PROGRAMME” ASKED BY SHRIMATI 

APARUPA PODDAR AND SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF 

LOK SABHA 

Annexure – I 

 

Details of funds released under various verticals of the Khelo India Scheme 

(as on 30.06.2021) 

 

(Amount in ₹ crore) 

S. 

No. 

Vertical 2016-

17 

2017-

18 

2018-

19 

2019-

20 

2020- 

21 

2021-

22 

Total 

1 Play Fields Development - - 1.95 6.25 0.17 0.50 8.87 

2 Community Coaching 

Development 

- 2.00 - 0.72   2.72 

3 State Level Khelo India 

Centers 

- 16.81 - 43.00 32.77 39.50 132.08 

4 Annual Sports Competitions 46.96 35.79 48.01 83.93 11.92 24.06 250.67 

5 Utilization and creation of 

Sports Infrastructure 

66.14 218.18 216.86 278.22 120.50 29.05 928.95 

6 Support to 

National/Regional/State 

Sports Academies 

- 61.84 20.00 110.24 135.73 40.50 368.31 

7 Talent Search & 

Development 

- 

8 Physical Fitness of School 

going Children 

- - - 13.25 18.92 8.00 40.17 

9 Sports for Women - - 2.20 9.50 2.34 1.25 15.29 

10 Sports for Peace & 

Development 

- 4.31 23.05 4.20 5.09  36.65 

11 Promotion of sports among 

persons with disabilities 

- 6.07 4.24 2.25 3.40 1.25 17.21 

12 Promotion of rural and  

indigenous/tribal games 

- 1.99 3.36 11.75 8.09 4.25 29.44 

 Total (for 12 verticals) 113.10 346.99 319.67 563.31 338.93 148.36 1830.36 

a) Technical Support and 

Capacity Building Services 

(TSCBS) 

5.00 - 22.57 12.21 - - 39.78 

b) Monitoring - - - - - - - 

c) Administrative Expenses - - - - - 4.50 4.50 

Grand Total 

(for Khelo India Scheme) 

118.10 346.99 342.24 575.52 338.93 152.86 1874.64 

 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2871 ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021 REGARDING 

“PROJECTS UNDER KHELO INDIA PROGRAMME” ASKED BY SHRIMATI 

APARUPA PODDAR AND SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF 

LOK SABHA 

Annexure – II 

 

Details of 22 sports infrastructure projects sanctioned in Union Territories 

under the Khelo India Scheme 
 

(Amount in Rs. crore) 

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

State 

Name of the Proposals Amount 

sanctioned 

Amount 

released  

1.  Delhi Replacement of Synthetic Athletic Track at Jawaharlal 

Nehru Stadium, New Delhi. 

7.00 5.00 

2.  Delhi Construction of 100 Bedded Sports Hostel at Dr. Karni 

Singh Shooting Ranges, Tughklakabad, New Delhi. 

7.00 6.00 

3.  Delhi Construction of 100 Bedded Sports Hostel at 

Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, New Delhi. 

9.00 9.00 

4.  Delhi Replacement of Synthetic Hockey Turf at Major Dhyan 

Chand Stadium, New Delhi. 

4.50 4.50 

5.  Delhi Creation of sports infrastructure at New Moti Bagh 

Complex, New Delhi. 

2.80 2.80 

6.  Delhi Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy) Hostel 

at SAI Centre, Dr. Karni Singh Shooting Ranges. 

26.77 8.03 

7.  Delhi Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy) Hostel 

at SAI Centre, Indira Gandhi Indoor Stadium. 

26.77 8.03 

8.  Delhi Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy) Hostel 

at SAI Centre at Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium. 

26.77 8.03 

9.  Delhi 4 Court Squash Complex at Delhi 6.00 1.84 

10.  Jammu and 

Kashmir 

Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Islamic University 

of Science & Technology (IUST) Awantipora, Pulwama. 

6.09 5.57 

11.  Jammu and 

Kashmir 

Construction of Synthetic Hockey Field at Pologround, 

Srinagar. 

5.49 2.00 

12.  Jammu and 

Kashmir 

Construction of Hockey Filed at K K  Hakhu Hockey 

Stadium, Jammu. 

5.50 2.00 

13.  Jammu and 

Kashmir 

Construction of Synthetic Athletic Track at District 

Head Quarter, Bandipora. 

6.98 2.00 

14.  Jammu and 

Kashmir 

Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Sports Hall at 

Shalnar, Argam, District Budgam. 

4.50 0.00 

15.  Ladakh Laying of Synthetic Track and Astro Turf for football in 

open stadium at Leh 

10.38 8.19 

16.  Ladakh Construction of Gymnasium Hall at NDS Sports 

Complex, Leh under Kamle District 

1.13 0.56 

17.  Ladakh Construction of Ice Hockey Rink at 24thBn, ITBP Leh 2.77 1.39 

18.  Lakshadweep Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Stadium at 

Government Senior Secondary School (GSSS), Kiltan, 

Lakshadweep 

4.50 0.00 

19.  Lakshadweep Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Stadium at 

Mahatma Gandhi Senior Secondary School (MGSSS), 

Andrott Lakshadweep 

4.50 0.00 

20.  Puducherry Construction of Swimming Pool at Saradambal Nagar, 

Puducherry. 

5.00 2.00 

21.  Puducherry Construction of Synthetic Track at Indira Gandhi Sports 

Complex, Uppallam, Puducherry. 

7.00 3.00 

22.  Puducherry 400m Athletic Track, Volleyball Court and Football field 

in SB Govt. Primary School Savithri Nagar playground 

in Yanam. 

4.02 0.00 



 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2871 ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021 REGARDING 

“PROJECTS UNDER KHELO INDIA PROGRAMME” ASKED BY SHRIMATI 

APARUPA PODDAR AND SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF 

LOK SABHA 

Annexure – III 

 

Details of 7 sports infrastructure projects sanctioned in Kerala and 

Lakshadweep under the Khelo India Scheme 
 

(Amount in Rs. crore) 

S. No. Name of the 

State 

Name of the Proposals Amount 

sanctioned 

Amount 

released  

1.  Kerala Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in Govt. Brennen 

College, Thalassery, Kannur. 

7.00 7.00 

2.  Kerala Construction of 300 Bedded Hostel at SAI Regional 

Center, Trivandrum. 

34.80 10.15 

3.  Kerala Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at LNCPE, 

Trivandrum. 

7.00 4.00 

4.  Kerala Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at GHSS, 

Kunnamkulam, Thrissur 

7.00 0.00 

5.  Kerala Laying of 400 mtr Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Medical College, Pariyaram, Kannur. 

7.00 0.00 

6.  Lakshadweep Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Stadium at 

Government Senior Secondary School (GSSS), Kiltan, 

Lakshadweep 

4.50 0.00 

7.  Lakshadweep Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Stadium at 

Mahatma Gandhi Senior Secondary School (MGSSS), 

Andrott Lakshadweep 

4.50 0.00 

 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2871 ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021 REGARDING 

“PROJECTS UNDER KHELO INDIA PROGRAMME” ASKED BY SHRIMATI 

APARUPA PODDAR AND SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF 

LOK SABHA 

Annexure – IV 

 

State/UT-wise details of SAI Centres 

 

SN Region Name of the State / UT NCOE STC 
Ext. 

Centre 

NSTC 

Reg. 

Schools 
IGMA Akharas 

1 
(1) RC, 

BANGALORE 

Andhra Pradesh 0 3 0 0 0 0 

2 Karnataka 1 2 0 1 0 0 

3 Telangana 0 2 0 0 1 0 

    TOTAL: 1 7 0 1 1 0 

4 

(2) LNCPE, 

KERALA 

Kerala 2 4 0 0 1 0 

5 Tamil Nadu 0 3 0 0 2 0 

6 Lakshadweep 0 1 0 0 0 0 

7 Puducherry 0 2 0 0 0 0 

   TOTAL: 2 10 0 0 3 0 

8 
(3) RC, BHOPAL 

Madhya Pradesh 1 3 2 1 0 3 

9 Chhattisgarh 0 2 0 0 0 0 

   TOTAL: 1 5 2 1 0 3 

10 
(4) RC, LUCKNOW 

Uttar Pradesh  1 4 1 1 0 7 

11 Uttarakhand 0 1 0 0 0 0 

   TOTAL: 1 5 1 1 0 7 

12 
(5) RC, SONEPAT 

Haryana 2 3 0 0 0 5 

13 Delhi 5 1 0 0 0 8 

   TOTAL: 7 4 0 0 0 13 

14 (6) NSNIS, 

PATIALA 

Punjab 1 1 0 0 0 0 

 TOTAL: 1 1 0 0 0 0 

15 

(7) RC, 

CHANDIGARH 

Himachal Pradesh 1 1 2 0 0 0 

16 Jammu & Kashmir 0 1 1 0 0 0 

17 Ladakh 0 1 0 0 0 0 

  Punjab 0 3 2 0 1 3 

18 Chandigarh 1 0 0 1 0 0 

   TOTAL: 2 6 5 1 1 3 

19 
(8) RC, MUMBAI 

Goa 0 1 0 0 0 0 

20 Maharashtra 2 0 0 0 1 14 

   TOTAL: 2 1 0 0 1 14 

21 (9) RC, 

GANDHINAGAR 

Gujarat 1 0 1 0 0 0 

22 Rajasthan 0 3 7 2 0 8 

   TOTAL: 1 3 8 2 0 8 

23 

(10) RC, KOLKATA 

Bihar 0 3 0 0 0 0 

24 Jharkhand 0 2 1 0 1 0 

25 Odisha 1 3 2 1 0 1 

26 Tripura 0 1 0 1 0 0 

27 West Bengal 1 4 2 0 0 0 

28 
Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
0 1 1 0 0 0 

   TOTAL: 2 14 6 2 1 1 

29 

(11) RC, 

GUWAHATI 

Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 0 0 0 0 

30 Assam 1 4 4 1 1 1 

31 Meghalaya 0 1 0 0 0 0 

32 Sikkim 0 1 0 0 0 0 

 
  

TOTAL: 

  

2 7 4 1 1 1 



SN Region Name of the State / UT NCOE STC 
Ext. 

Centre 

NSTC 

Reg. 

Schools 
IGMA Akharas 

33 

(12) RC, IMPHAL 

Manipur 1 2 1 1 2 0 

34 Mizoram 0 1 2 0 0 0 

35 Nagaland 0 1 0 0 0 0 

    TOTAL: 1 4 3 1 2 0 

    GRAND TOTAL: 23 67 29 10 10 50 

 

**** 


